Boundary Bend Estate Pty Ltd, that owns this land, has been determined to have a functional
currency of ARS at balance date. The US based entities (Boundary Bend Olives, Inc; Boundary Bend
Assets, Inc.; Boundary Bend Wellness, Inc.; and Boundary Bend, Inc.) have a functional currency of
USD. Exposure to all other foreign currencies is incidental to the trading of the consolidated entity and
the effect of movements in the exchange rates with these foreign currencies is considered immaterial.

The table set out below shows the impact that a 10% increase or decrease in the Australian dollar
against the relevant foreign currency would have on the financial statements at reporting date. A
positive number indicates an increase in profit or other equity where the Australian dollar strengthens
against the foreign currency. A weakening of the Australian dollar against the respective foreign
currencies would result in an equal and opposite impact on the financial statements. The stipulated
movement for the sensitivity analysis of 10% has been chosen as it represents what may occur in any
financial year.

- 53 -

111Annual Report 2023
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Notes to Financial Statements continued
COBRAM ESTATE OLIVES LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ABN 32 115 131 667

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

NOTE 30: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity (continued)

+10% -10% +10% -10%
2023
$'000

2023
$'000

2022
$'000

2022
$'000

United States Dollars
Impact on profit before tax (1,996) 1,996 (3,032) 3,032
Impact on equity (2,692) 2,692 (2,182) 2,182
Space
Argentinean Pesos
Impact on profit before tax - - - -
Impact on equity (249) 249 (673) 673
Space
European Euros
Impact on profit before tax (585) 585 (697) 697
Impact on equity - - - -
Space
(b) Interest rate risk

The consolidated entity is exposed to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument's
value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates, because the consolidated entity
borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates.

The consolidated entity manages its interest costs using a mix of fixed and floating rate debt. The
consolidated entity has fixed a certain amount of debt with the remaining balance subject to a variable
interest rate. The consolidated entity has fixed a portion of the floating rate debt by entering into

[…]

The consolidated entity's exposures to interest rates on financial assets and liabilities are detailed in
the liquidity risk management section of this note.

Sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the consolidated entity’s exposure to
long term debt obligations. Changes in interest rates would also have an effect on the interest
received by the consolidated entity, however, this effect is considered immaterial for the purpose of
the sensitivity analysis.

The analysis has been conducted based on a 100 basis point change (1.00%), either up or down, in
the prevailing interest rate at the end of the financial year applied to outstanding debt obligations at
reporting date. A 100 basis point sensitivity has been used for the analysis as this is deemed a
reflective basis point variance given recent market conditions.

Taking into consideration the variable interest rate instruments at reporting date, if interest rates had
been 100 basis points higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the consolidated
entity’s net profit would decrease/increase:

- 54 -

112 Cobram Estate Olives Limited
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Notes to Financial Statements continued
COBRAM ESTATE OLIVES LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ABN 32 115 131 667

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

NOTE 30: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity (continued)

-1% +1% -1% +1%
2023
$'000

2023
$'000

2022
$'000

2022
$'000

Interest rate movement
Impact on profit before tax (989) 989 (629) 629

(c) Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at
balance date of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets, net of any
expected credit losses, as disclosed in the consolidated statement of financial position and notes to
financial statements.

Credit risk for derivative financial instruments arises from the potential failure by counterparts to the
contract to meet their obligations. The credit risk exposure of forward exchange contracts is the net
fair value of these contracts.

The consolidated entity minimises concentrations of credit risk in relation to trade receivables by